
 
 

FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 

2021 
IN CITY EXCHANGE, 11 ALBION ST, LEEDS LS1 5ES 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 Note: This meeting will be held in City Exchange, Leeds. There will be 

very limited capacity for observers of the meeting. If you would like to 
attend to observe the meeting in person, please email: 
governanceservices@westyorks-ca.gov.uk to request a place, clearly 
stating the name, date and start time of the committee and include your 
full name and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting 
begins.  
 
Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, 
first served’ basis and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there 
will be no further public admittance to the meeting. On receipt of your 
request, colleagues will provide a response to you. A recording of this 
meeting will be uploaded to our YouTube channel following the meeting. 
 

 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT ITEMS - POSSIBLE EXCLUSIONS OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  FINANCE OVERVIEW 

 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

6.  BUDGET 2022/23 

 (Pages 13 - 20) 



 

7.  CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE 

 (Pages 21 - 48) 
 

8.  SOCIAL VALUE THEMES, OUTPUTS, MEASURES 

 (Pages 49 - 68) 
 

9.  CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMME APPROVALS 

 (Pages 69 - 104) 
 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT CITY EXCHANGE, 11 
ALBION ST, LEEDS LS1 5ES 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sir Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Debra Coupar (Substitute) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Louise Porter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pandor, Councillor Jeffery and 
Councillor Lewis.  
 

2. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.  
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 August 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 August be approved.  
 

5. Finance Overview 
 
Members considered a report which set out the capital budget monitoring for 
2021/22 as at quarter 1 as well as the recommendations for the Leeds Public 

1

Agenda Item 4



Transport Investment Programme Review part 2.  
 
The summary of spend for 2012/22 as at July 2021 was attached at appendix 
1. Members noted that significant programmes were in delivery with some 
challenging timescales with deadlines approaching.  
 
Members noted the minor amendments around projects funded through the 
Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme.  
 
Members expressed concern around the timescales for delivery of the Getting 
Building Fund (GBF) and the Brownfield Housing Fund and how delivery of the 
latter was managed alongside the pledge for 5000 sustainable and affordable 
homes. Members requested a breakdown of the projects making up the GBF 
to better understand the risk of underspend. Officers would provide a full 
breakdown of the projects to members.  
 
Members expressed frustration regarding the national targets attached to the 
funding which did not correspond to local ambitions around the mayoral 
pledges. Members also recognised that capacity funding was 
[...]
 able to borrow for 
economic purposes but needed to agree a debt cap with government. 
Members discussed the importance of negotiating a high debt cap with 
government to ensure that the Combined Authority wasn’t constrained in its 
borrowing.  
 
Members requested clarity around how much headroom for additional 
borrowing the debt cap allowed and how much would cover existing 
borrowing. A note would be circulated to members after the meeting.  
 
Members asked expressed concern that government had set the debt cap at a 
lower level than other Mayoral Combined authorities on the basis that the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority was a newly formed Mayoral Combined 
Authority. Members were disappointed at the short term arrangements for 
setting the debt cap in 3 year intervals which constricted the possibility for long 
term planning.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the report be noted.  
 

(ii) That two task and finish working groups be established. 
 
 

7. Corporate Planning & Performance 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the corporate 
planning and performance activities for the 2021/22 financial year.  
 
Members noted that the business plans for each directorate would feed into a 
public facing Corporate Plan for 2021/22. The Corporate Plan would include 
strategic targets and ambitions for the region in addition to the detailed targets 
relating to the Combined authority’s specific contribution.  
 
Members noted the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion information included in 

3



the key performance indicators (KPIs) as well as some quantifiable targets on 
some KPIs.  
 
Members discussed the interplay between the KPIs and the Mayoral pledges 
and the need for them to be closely aligned. Members also asked that a 
direction of travel be added to show the trend of each KPI.  
 
 
Members noted that the HS2 and NPR indicator remained unchanged and that 
it was vital for the region that this this was delivered in full.  
 
Resolved: That
[...]
 any funding will be distributed and how the bus industry 
will respond to the changing situation. 

 
2.4 A further update on the 2021/22 capital expenditure budgets will be provided 

to the next meeting, as quarter two claims from partners are still being 
processed at the time of writing. 
 

Final audit accounts 2020/21  

 

2.5 External audit work on the 2020/21 final accounts were concluded, published 
and reported / approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 30 
September 2021. The Combined Authority is one of only a handful of local 
authorities that have completed this work on time. The financial statements 
have an unqualified opinion, without modification, and with no internal control 
recommendations relating to the preparation of the accounts. 
 

2.6 Further work is to be undertaken on Value For Money, with the auditors due to 
report no later than 31 December 2021, at which point the final completion 
report / audit certificate will be issued. 
 

2021/22 Debt Cap submission to HM Treasury  

2.7 On 22 October 2021, the Combined Authority approved the 2021/22 debt cap 
submission to the HM Treasury. Further information is provided below. 
 

2.8 At present the Combined Authority only has the power to borrow for transport 
and policing purposes.  One of the benefits of the mayoral devolution deal was 
to extend this to the power to borrow for economic purposes.  This was not 
included in the Order that created the Combined Authority with the then 
MHCLG requiring that this would follow afterwards, and after the agreement of 
a debt cap with Treasury.  Other combined authorities have debt caps in place 
but this has not been required for West Yorkshire until now 
 

2.9 All authorities are required to set any programme of borrowing in the context 
that it must be affordable within the budget, meet the requirements of the 
Prudential Code and be within the approved Treasury Management Strategy.  
Calculations for an appropriate debt cap have focussed on being at a level to 
provide headroom above what will be put forward in the budget so as not to 
restrict the aspirations and abilities of the Combined Authority. 
 

2.10 A submission was discussed with the Finance, Resources and Corporate 
Committee in the summer and made to HM Treasury.  The requirement was to 
only provide figures for this year and next but once agreed this will enable the 

6



Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to progress with the 
statutory order that will widen the borrowing powers. 
 

2.11 HM Treasury offered a debt cap of £248.326 million, for the current year only 
ie to 31 March 2022, including Police and Crime.  This covers existing debt of 
£150m and allows further borrowing of £98.326m in 2021/22.  HMT have 
advised that there will be a further process to establish a debt cap for 
subsequent years and we are also awaiting information on the timescale to 
progress the legislation that will enable borrowing for economic purposes. 
 
Getting Building Fund (GBF) 
 

2.12 At the September 2021 meeting it was agreed that officers would circulate a 
full breakdown of the projects to members after the meeting. This is provided 
today for information at Appendix 2, though members are asked to note that 
the proposed changes are currently going the Assurance Framework 
processes. 
 

2.13 Since the September meeting, a further discussion took place with officials 
from the Cities and Local Growth Unit in respect of managing spend delivery 
across your GBF programme and the position has been clarified / improved.  
The 2021/22 Grant Offer Letter states that GBF funding is to be expended by 
31 March 2022, and that the Combined Authority were able to use financial 
freedoms and flexibilities in the normal way in order to manage capital 
expenditure between programmes, which means accountable bodies can 
therefore swap payments to ensure funding is spent within the year. For 
example, if a GBF project faced delays and
[...]

Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider the outcome of the discussions of the budget working groups. 

 
1.2 To consider any information from the Autumn Budget 2021 and the 

Comprehensive Spending Review. 
 
1.3 To consider the next steps in developing the 2022/23 budget. 
 
2. Information 

 

Discussions of the budget working groups 

2.1 The two budget working groups met in October and considered a range of 
information to inform the development of the 2022/23 budget and financial 
strategy.  The challenges of doing this at a time when there remain many 
unknowns is acknowledged but it is important that planning takes place to 
enable progress to be made towards producing a budget proposal for the next 
meeting of the Combined Authority. 
 

2.2 The feedback from the meetings is set out in the following paragraphs. 
 

13

Agenda Item 6



 
2.3 The uncertainties of bus funding and the recovery of the bus industry present 

major challenges.  The Combined Authority has worked successfully with bus 
operators over the last 18 months to ensure a stable network that has met the 
changing needs of the public over the months of the pandemic.  This has been 
sustained by maintaining existing payments to the bus operators with lost 
fares income supplemented by government grants.  As the funding model from 
government changes and the bus industry responds to ongoing change there 
is a high risk that the bus operators will seek to meet increasing costs and 
reduced income by withdrawing services or increasing tender prices.  The 
transport levy used to support concessionary reimbursement and tendered 
services will not be able to meet increased demands from bus operators.  
Members noted their concern that without continuing government support to 
the industry there are likely to be changes to the local network which will be 
left to the Combined Authority and partner au
[...]

Inclusive Growth programmes

Employment and Skills Programmes

IP3 Creating Great Places and Accelerated Infrastructure
Flooding

Place-based regeneration

IP4 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Environmental Sustainability Carbon reduction projects (incl supporting current programmes to de-carbonise)

IP5 Future Transport

Bus franchising

TCF High scenario

Mass transit

City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS)

Local match requirement for CRSTS

Tendered bus services

IP6 Culture and Creative Industries Support for regional cultural and creative new deal

19

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:    3 November 2021   

Subject:   
Corporate Planning and Performance  
 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Louise Porter, Corporate Planning and Performance Manager  

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide an update on corporate planning and performance activities for the 
2021/22 financial year and on the work underway to develop organisational 
business plans for 2022/23. 

2. Information 

Business Planning & Corporate Performance 2021/22 

2.1 As previously reported, following transition to the new Mayoral Combined 
Authority model in May 2021, the Combined Authority’s detailed business 
plans have undergone a recent review. This was necessary in order to 
reassess the key priorities of each of the six directorates and to ensure the 
mayoral pledges and priorities are adequately reflected in these.   

2.2 In order to measure performance aga
[...]
e proposed Themes, Outputs and Measures (TOMs) 

selected for use to measure social value obtained by the Combined Authority 
in the future. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 “Social value” is an umbrella term for the wider economic, social and 

environmental effects of an organisation’s actions.  Organisations which make 
a conscious effort to ensure that these effects are positive can be seen as 
adding social value by contributing to the long-term wellbeing and resilience of 
individuals, communities and society in general.  Public sector bodies can take 
social value into account through their policy and spending decisions to 
maximise the benefit for the communities they serve.1 

 
2.2 Currently the procurement process requests social value commitments from 

suppliers against a list of specified objectives.  There is then a minimum 
weighting of 10% applied to social value in the evaluation stage.  This 
approach has achieved some success to date but is limited by the inability to 
consistently measure the benefits proposed and then challenges around 
monitoring their delivery. 

49

Agenda Item 8



 
2.3 In line with partner authorities across the region, the Combined Authority has 

been working with Social Value Portal to resolve some of these barriers in 
developing the social value agenda.  It is proposed that the Combined 
Authority adopt the national TOMs framework (created by Social Value Portal), 
which identifies and measures additional social value benefits delivered 
through our activities, in terms that are meaningful to external stakeholders.   

 
2.4 The Social Value Steering Group (a cross-functional group at the Combined 

Authority) has worked with Social Value Portal to select which of the national 
TOMs best meet our organisation objectives and support the Mayor’s pledges 
of tackling the climate emergency, creating well paid jobs for young people, 
supporting local businesses, prioritising skills and training, keeping women 
and girls safe.  T
[...]
implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 

51



 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 The Social Value TOMs have been developed in consultation with the Social 

Value Portal directly and through the Social Value Working Group within 
WYCA. 

 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee endorses the selected TOMs and that these are used to 

measure social value obtained by the Combined Authority in the future. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Social Value TOMs (Master) 
 
Appendix 2 – Social Value TOMs (Lite) 

 
 

52



TOMs: WYCA TOMs 2021 - Master Generated: 27/9/2021

Page 1 of 9 Social Value Portal Ltd

REF QUESTION UNITS VALUE/MULTIPLIER

Jobs: Promote Local Skills and Employment: More local people in employment

NT1 No. of local direct employees (FTE) hired or retained (for re-tendered contracts) on contract for one year
or the whole duration of the contract, whichever is shorter

no. people FTE Localised by Project

NT1b No. of residents (FTE) from the listed sub-localities employed directly or through the supply chain as a
result of your procurement requirements on the contract for one year or the whole duration of the contract,
whichever is shorter (see sub-localities listed in 'LISTNT1b')

no. people FTE Localised by Project

NT1c No. of local people (FTE) on contract for one year or the whole duration of the contract, whichever is
shorter, employed through the supply chain as a result of your procurement requirements

no. people FTE Localised by Project

NT2 Percentage of local employees (FTE) on contract % £0.000

NT75 Good and fair work charters and related employment practices are implemented and facilitated on
contract

Y/N £0.000

Jobs: Promote Lo
[...]
n the new 
Programme Development Lead is in post.  

 The financial case has demonstrated affordability. A value for money position 
has not been calculated for this scheme, but value for money will be established 
by benchmarking the costs of projects and initiatives against previous schemes 
and with partners.  

89



 The scheme has an established governance structure, using the Mayoral 
Combined Authority (MCA) Board for oversight, with the Business, Economy 
and Innovation Committee taking responsibility for monitoring the progression 
of the scheme. 

 A Strategic Outline Case has been submitted but it is recommended that the 
scheme progresses through decision point 2 and decision point 4 and goes 
direct to activity 5 (delivery).    

 The Combined Authority delegated decision point 2 approval to the Finance, 
Resources and Corporate Committee, alongside the indicative funding, in June 
2021.  

Recommendations 

 The Finance Resources and Corporate Committee approves that:  

(i) The Business Development Fund scheme proceeds through decision 
point 2 (Strategic Outline Case) and decision point 4 (Full Business 
Case) with Approval to Proceed to activity 5 (Delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £500,000. The total 
scheme value is £500,000.  

(i) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report and where required, any 
change requests are delegated to the Business, Economy, and 
Innovation Committee.  This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outline in the report. 

Projects in Stage 2: Scheme Development 

 There are no schemes requiring consideration at this assurance stage. 

Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation 

 There are no schemes requiring consideration at this assurance stage. 

6 Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 

 The Climate Emergency implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

7 Inclusive Growth Implications 

 The inclusive growth implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

8 Equality and Diversity Implications 

 Equality Impact Assessments (EQIA) have been undertaken on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

90



9 Financial Implications 

 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

10 Legal implications 

 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

11 Staffing implications 

 A combination of Combined Authority and local Partner Council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

12 External consultees 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

13 Recommendations (Summary) 

Fair Work Charter  

The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee approves that: 

(i) The Fair Work Charter scheme proceeds through decision point 2 
(Strategic Outline Case) and decision point 4 (Full Business Case) with 
Approval to Proceed to activity 5 (delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £600,000. The total 
scheme value is £600,000. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report and where required, any 
change requests are delegated to the Business, Economy, and 
Innovation Committee. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outline in the report. 

Supporting Local Business Pledge Development Programme   

 The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee approves that:  

(i) The Business Development Fund scheme proceeds through decision 
point 2 (Strategic Outline Case) and decision point 4 (Full Business 
Case) with Approval to Proceed to activity 5 (Delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £500,000. The total 
scheme value is £500,000.  

91



(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report and where required, any 
change requests are delegated to the Business, Economy, and 
Innovation Committee. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outline in the report. 

14 Background Documents 

 None as part of this report.  

15 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Background to the Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework 

Appendix 2 – Fair Work Charter - Business Case Summary 

Appendix 3 - Supporting Local Business Pledge Development Programme– 
Business Case Summary 

92



 

Capital Spend and Project Approvals 

Appendix 1 - Assurance Framework  

1 Assurance Framework   

 The Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework was developed in 2015 as 
part of the Growth Deal with Government. Its purpose is to ensure that the 
necessary systems and processes are in place to manage funding effectively, 
and to ensure the successful delivery of the Strategic Economic Framework 
(SEF) ambitions. Its focus is to ensure that necessary practices and standards 
are implemented to provide the Government, Combined Authority, the Leeds 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and local partners with assurance that decisions 
over funding (and the means by which these decisions are implemented) are 
proper, transparent and deliver value for money. It covers all projects and 
programmes funded from Government or local sources that flow through the 
LEP and Combined Authority. 

 The Assurance Framework must be reviewed annually as stipulated by 
Government, however, due to the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal, the 
Assurance Framework has been subject to an extensive in-year review f
[...]
1
	5 Finance Overview
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2

	6 Budget 2022/23
	Item 6 -  Appendix 1

	7 Corporate Planning and Performance
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2

	8 Social Value Themes, Outputs, Measures
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2

	9 Capital Projects and Programme Approvals
	Item 9 - Appendix 1
	Item 9 - Appendix 2
	Item 9 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2021 AT CITY EXCHANGE, 11 
ALBION ST, LEEDS LS1 5ES 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Roberts (Substitute) LEP Board 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Faye Barker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alexander Clarke West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
8. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Denise Jeffery and Sir Roger Marsh  
 

9. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declaration of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

10. Exempt Items - Possible Exclusions of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public 
 

11. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September be 
approved.  
 



12. Finance Overview 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on financial 
performance in the Combined Authority.  
 
A summary of the 2021/22 revenue spend to the original budget as at August 
2021 was attached at appendix 1 to the submitted report.  
 
Members noted that the final accounts 2020/21 had been approved by the 
Governance and Audit Committee following an unqualified audit opinion from 
the external auditors. Further work was being undertaken on the value for 
money opinion with external auditors due to report no later than 31 December 
2021.  
 
Members noted that the Treasury had offered a debt cap of £248.326 million 
for the current financial year. There would be a further process to establish a 
debt cap for subsequent years.  
 
In response to a request at the previous Committee meeting, a breakdown of 
projects in the Getting Building Fund were attached at appendix 2 to the 
submitted report. Members welcomed the confirmation from the Cities and 
Local Growth Unit that the Combined Authority could use financial freedoms 
and flexibilities to manage capital expenditure between programmes.  
 
Resolved: That the financial position be noted.  
 

13. Budget 2022/23 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the development of 
the 2022/23 budget. Since the last meeting of the Committee the Transport 
budget working group and the Strategy budget working group had met in 
October and considered a range of information to inform the development of 
the 2022/23 budget and financial strategy.   
 
The draft 2022/23 budget was in preparation for the December Combined 
Authority meeting ahead of the full budget which would be presented in 
February.  
 
The Combined authority had submitted an ambitious bid as part of the bus 
service improvement plan. Officers were awaiting the details of funding made 
available from Government as part of BSIP and how much of it comprised new 
money as opposed to funding streams already announced. Members 
supported the submitted BSIP bid and called on government to deliver their 
ambitions. 
 
Members asked if officers had identified any funds as part of the 
comprehensive spending review which could provide additional opportunities 
to address the climate emergency. It was noted that none had been identified 
but officers awaited announcements around the community renewal fund and 
the shared prosperity fund. It was also noted that addressing the climate 
emergency was a key priority for the Combined authority and would be a 
theme throughout all programmes.  



 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

14. Corporate Planning and Performance 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on corporate 
planning and performance activities for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
Members noted the amendments made to the KPIs and the state of the 
Region 2021, with an executive summary attached at appendix 2 to the 
submitted report.  
 
Members praised the ambitions of the Mayoral Combined Authority and asked 
for partnership with local authorities to be embedded within the document. 
Members noted that officers would more clearly draw out the partners involved 
in the KPI tables.  
 
Members asked for clarification on the KPI listed at GR2 and whether the 
engagement with 180 schools included the additional support to 92 most 
disadvantaged schools. Members noted that the 92 was a subset of the 180 
schools engaged with.  
 
Further clarification was requested around the KPI at CE4 which aimed to 
support 100 businesses to implement sustainable travel plans and asked if 
percentages could be used consistently throughout each KPI to enable 
members to monitor each KPI more accurately. This would be amended for 
the next iteration of the KPI document.  
 
Members welcomed the state of the region report and requested a 
disaggregated version to better understand the picture across each local 
authority area.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

15. Social Value Themes, Outputs, Measures 
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the proposed themes, outputs, 
and measures (TOMS) selected to measure social value obtained by the 
Combined Authority in future procurement processes.  
 
Members asked how the social value themes, outputs, and measure would 
align with the fair work charter. It was noted that the fair work charter was one 
of the TOMS that had been selected.  
 
Members praised the consistent approach across the Combined Authority and 
the Local Authority for potential suppliers.  
 
Members stressed the importance of following up with suppliers on the 
commitments made and measuring performance. Members also asked if there 
were any differences between the Combined Authority’s approach to TOMS 
and that of Local Authorities.  
 



It was noted that the heads of procurement across the Combined authority 
and each Local Authorities met regularly to discuss their approach to TOMS 
and to ensure it aligned well.  
 
Members asked about the interplay between the KPIs and the selected TOMS 
and noted that both derived from the Combined Authority’s strategic 
objectives.  
 
Resolved: That the selected Themes, Outputs and Measures be endorsed 
and that these are used to measure social value obtained by the Combined 
Authority in the future. 
 

16. Capital Projects and Programme Approvals 
 
Members considered two schemes for approval: the fair work charter scheme 
and the Supporting Local Business Pledge Development Programme.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That in respect of Fair Work Charter the Finance, Resources and 
Corporate Committee approved that: 

(a) The Fair Work Charter scheme proceeds through decision point 2 
(Strategic Outline Case) and decision point 4 (Full Business Case) 
with Approval to Proceed to activity 5 (delivery). 

(b) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £600,000. 
The total scheme value is £600,000. 

(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report and where 
required, any change requests are delegated to the Business, 
Economy, and Innovation Committee. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outline in the report. 

(i) That in respect of the Supporting Local Business Pledge Development 
Programme the Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 
approved that: 

(a) The Business Development Fund scheme proceeds through 
decision point 2 (Strategic Outline Case) and decision point 4 
(Full Business Case) with Approval to Proceed to activity 5 
(Delivery). 

(b) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £500,000. 
The total scheme value is £500,000.   

(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report and where 
required, any change requests are delegated to the Business, 
Economy, and Innovation Committee. This will be subject to the 



scheme remaining within the tolerances outline in the report. 

 
 (a)  Business Pledge Development Funding 

 

Resolved: That in respect of the Supporting Local Business 
Pledge Development Programme the Finance, Resources and 
Corporate Committee approved that: 

(a) The Business Development Fund scheme proceeds 
through decision point 2 (Strategic Outline Case) and 
decision point 4 (Full Business Case) with Approval to 
Proceed to activity 5 (Delivery). 

(b) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£500,000. The total scheme value is £500,000.   

(c) Future approvals be made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report and where required, any change requests are 
delegated to the Business, Economy, and Innovation 
Committee. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outline in the report. 

 
 (b)  Fair Work Charter 

 

Resolved: That in respect of Fair Work Charter the Finance, 
Resources and Corporate Committee approved that: 

(d) The Fair Work Charter scheme proceeds through decision 
point 2 (Strategic Outline Case) and decision point 4 (Full 
Business Case) with Approval to Proceed to activity 5 
(delivery). 

(e) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£600,000. The total scheme value is £600,000. 

(f) Future approvals be made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report and where required, any change requests are 
delegated to the Business, Economy, and Innovation 
Committee. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outline in the report. 

 


